## RESOLUTION No. 24-168

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF THE INTERLOCAL PURCHASING SYSTEM (TIPS) CONTRACTS No. 220105 AND 230105 FOR THE PURCHASE OF IT EQUIPMENT, LICENSES, AND SUPPORT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ADOPT THE CONTRACTS AND TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral ("City") Information Technology (IT) Department seeks to continue utilizing The Interlocal Purchasing System (TIPS) Contracts no. 220105 and 230105 for the purchase of IT equipment, licenses and support, as they provide the City with the ability to purchase equipment, licenses, and support at competitive pricing; and

WHEREAS, the IT Department leverages contracts obtained through the TIPS purchasing cooperative for several reasons that contribute to the smooth and efficient operation of the City's IT systems, including but not limited to cost savings, increased bargaining power, and access to high-quality products and services; and

WHEREAS, the principal contracts utilized by the IT Department are Contracts No. 220105 and 230105 for Technology Solutions Products and Services; and

WHEREAS, Section 2-322 of the City Code authorizes the City Manager to utilize competitively procured public entity contracts or contracts procured through cooperative purchasing ventures; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager's Office respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Councilmembers authorize the use of Technology Solutions, Products, and Services, TIPS Contract No. 220105 and No. 230105, for the purchase of IT equipment, licenses, and support, and authorize the City Manager to expend budgeted funds in a not to exceed amount of Thirty Thousand Dollars (\$30,000) per purchase of each specified equipment, license, or service, for the period set forth in the subject TIPS Contracts and any approved renewals or extensions thereof; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals.** The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the City Manager to adopt the Interlocal Purchasing System (TIPS) Contracts no. 220105 and 230105 for the purchase of IT equipment, licenses and support in an amount not to exceed Thirty Thousand Dollars (\$30,000) per purchase of each specified equipment, license, or service, for the period set forth in the subject TIPS Contracts and any approved renewals or extensions thereof, pursuant to Section 2-322 of the City's Code of Ordinances.

**Section 3.** Authorization. The City Manager is authorized to adopt the contract and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City in furtherance hereof.

**Section 4.** Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 24-168 Page **3** of **3** 

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Pineyro who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote, the vote

was as follows:

| Mayor Christi Fraga         |  |
|-----------------------------|--|
| Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve |  |
| Councilwoman Digna Cabral   |  |
| Councilman Rafael Pineyro   |  |
| Councilwoman Maureen Porras |  |

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14 day of August, 2024.

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LORENZO COBIELLA GASTESI, LOPEZ & MESTRE, PLLC CITY ATTORNEY